



GRANT NUMBER E3730-ZM

Financing Agreement

(Zambia Refugees and Host Communities Project)

between

REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

and

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION



FINANCING AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT dated as of the Signature Date between REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA (“Recipient”) and INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION (“Association”) for the purpose of assisting in financing the project described in Schedule 1 to this Agreement (“Project”). The Association has decided to provide this financing on the basis, among other things, of the existence of an adequate refugee protection framework. The Recipient and the Association hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I — GENERAL CONDITIONS; DEFINITIONS

- 1.01. The General Conditions (as defined in the Appendix to this Agreement) apply to and form part of this Agreement.
- 1.02. Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the General Conditions or in the Appendix to this Agreement.

ARTICLE II — FINANCING

- 2.01. The Association agrees to extend to the Recipient a grant, which is deemed as Concessional Financing for purposes of the General Conditions, in an amount equivalent to twenty-two million six hundred thousand Special Drawing Rights (SDR 22,600,000) (“Financing”), to assist in financing the project described in Schedule 1 to this Agreement (“Project”).
- 2.02. The Recipient may withdraw the proceeds of the Financing in accordance with Section III of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.
- 2.03. The Maximum Commitment Charge Rate is one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) per annum on the Unwithdrawn Financing Balance.
- 2.04. The Payment Dates are January 15 and July 15 in each year.
- 2.05. The Payment Currency is Dollar.

ARTICLE III — PROJECT

- 3.01. The Recipient declares its commitment to the objective of the Project. To this end, the Recipient shall carry out Parts 1, 2.1, 2.3, 2.4, 3, and 4 of the Project through the Ministry of Home Affairs and Internal Security and shall cause REA to carry out Part 2.2 of the Project, in accordance with the provisions of Article V of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE IV — REMEDIES OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 4.01. The Additional Events of Suspension consist of the following, namely:
- (a) the Recipient no longer has an adequate refugee protection framework.
 - (b) REA's Legislation has been amended, suspended, abrogated, repealed or waived so as to affect materially and adversely the ability of REA to perform any of its obligations under the REA Implementation Agreement.

ARTICLE V— EFFECTIVENESS; TERMINATION

- 5.01. The Additional Conditions of Effectiveness consist of the following:
- (a) the Association is satisfied that the Recipient has an adequate refugee protection framework;
 - (b) the Project Implementation Manual has been prepared and adopted, in form and substance satisfactory to the Association, and in accordance with Section I.B of Schedule 2 of this Agreement;
 - (c) the Labor Management Procedures have been adopted by the Recipient, in a form and substance satisfactory to the Association, and in accordance with the ESCP; and
 - (d) the Environmental Social Management Framework has been adopted by the Recipient, in a form and substance satisfactory to the Association, and in accordance with the ESCP.
- 5.02. The Effectiveness Deadline is the date ninety (90) days after the Signature Date.

- 5.03. For purposes of Section 10.05 (b) of the General Conditions, the date on which the obligations of the Recipient under this Agreement (other than those providing for payment obligations) shall terminate is twenty (20) years after the Signature Date.

ARTICLE VI — REPRESENTATIVE; ADDRESSES

- 6.01. The Recipient's Representative is the minister responsible for finance.

- 6.02. For purposes of Section 11.01 of the General Conditions:

- (a) the Recipient's address is:

Ministry of Finance and National Planning
P.O. Box 50062
Lusaka, Zambia; and

- (b) the Recipient's Electronic Address is:

Telex	Facsimile:
42221	(+260 211) 253494/251078

- 6.03. For purposes of Section 11.01 of the General Conditions:

- (a) the Association's address is:

International Development Association
1818 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20433
United States of America; and

- (b) the Association's Electronic Address is:

Telex:	Facsimile:
248423 (MCI)	1-202-477-6391

AGREED as of the Signature Date.

REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

By

Hon. Situmbeko Musokotwane

Authorized Representative

Hon. Situmbeko Musokotwane

Name: _____

Title: _____ Minister of Finance & National Planning

Date: _____ 04-Oct-2024

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

By

Achim Fock

Authorized Representative

Achim Fock

Name: _____

Title: _____ Country Manager

Date: _____ 02-Oct-2024

SCHEDULE 1

Project Description

The objective of the Project is improved access to socio-economic opportunities for refugees and host communities.

The Project of the following parts:

Part 1. Strengthening the Enabling Environment

- 1.1. Building an enabling legal framework by *inter alia*:
 - (a) Supporting the review of existing laws and regulations, at variance with the National Refugee Policy objectives, in areas including *inter alia*: (i) documentation; (ii) access to basic services and livelihoods; and (iii) self-reliance; and
 - (b) Supporting consultations and coordination activities with key stakeholders, including the Ministry of Justice and other participating ministries, on the formulation of the legislative and regulatory reforms necessary to support the implementation of the National Refugee Policy objectives.
- 1.2 Issuing of Identification cards to refugees and former refugees nationally by *inter alia*, supporting the rollout of new national identification cards to refugees in refugee hosting districts and an inclusive public engagement strategy, including preparation of a vulnerable communities inclusive registration plan, through *inter alia*: (a) procurement of paper-based or polycarbonate cards; (b) data base transfer from UNHCR ProGres to Ministry of Home Affairs and Internal Security; (c) IT upgrades at MoHAIS offices in the refugee settlements to enable future documentation requests to be conducted locally and digitally; (d) community-level campaigns for refugees including mobile registration camps targeting women and girls; and (e) biometric registration kits.

Part 2. Climate Resilient Community Infrastructure

- 2.1 Transport infrastructure -Meheba settlement main access road and Mwafwe bridge:
 - (a) Support the improvement of a 38km rural access road from the Meheba junction on the T5 Solwezi – Mwinilunga road to the Mwafwe River; and

- (b) Support the construction of a bridge over the Mwafwe River to facilitate access to communities in the Matebo Ward.

2.2 Electrification of communities

- (a) Support the extension of electricity supply to Meheba Refugee Camp and the host community through expansion of the grid and connecting public facilities, small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and households; and
- (b) Provision of off-grid solutions to facilities and households without grid access.

2.3 School upgrading

Support the upgrade and expansion of schools within the Meheba settlement and in the surrounding community.

2.4 Health facilities

Support the upgrade and expansion of health centers including *inter alia*: (a) improving existing physical infrastructure; (b) constructing dedicated fully equipped maternity units and staff housing; (c) providing electricity; and (d) providing WASH facilities.

Part 3. Climate Resilient Agriculture

3.1 Technical Assistance

Supporting technical assistance activities including *inter alia*: (a) individual and cooperative management to enhance operations; (b) financial management, including digital financial tools; (c) business training; (d) training on selected value chains; (e) climate-adaptive inputs such as drought resistant seeds and climate adaptive technologies; (f) marketing and business outreach; (g) aggregation strategies including the use of anchor farms, collective processing or storage facilities; (h) nutritional diversity and food security; (i) networking and mentorship; and (j) certification, brand registration and marketing.

3.2 Co-investments in Sub-Projects

Supporting the agribusiness of eligible Beneficiaries through investments in Sub-Projects.

Part 4. Project Management

Providing support to carry out Project management and implementation support activities through provision of support to the Project Management Units in the carrying out of Project management, coordination, fiduciary (e.g., procurement, financial management), monitoring and evaluation, environment, and social safeguards, communication, consultations with stakeholders, coordination with partners, citizen engagement activities and capacity building activities for the PMUs and relevant officials, all through the provision of consulting services, non-consulting services, Operating Costs and acquisition of goods for the purpose.

SCHEDULE 2

Project Execution

Section I. Implementation Arrangements

A. Institutional Arrangements.

Ministry of Home Affairs and Internal Security

1. The Recipient shall designate, at all times during the implementation of the Project, the Ministry of Home Affairs and Internal Security (MoHAIS) to be responsible for the overall oversight and coordination of the implementation of Project.

Project Management Unit

2. To this end, the Recipient, through the MoHAIS, shall no later than two (2) months after the Effective Date establish and thereafter maintain during the implementation of the Project, a Project Management Unit (PMU) within MoHAIS, with the composition, functions, staffing and resources satisfactory to the Association as set forth in the Project Implementation Manual, which shall be responsible for overall management, implementation, coordination, monitoring and oversight of day-to-day Project activities and shall be directly responsible for implementation of activities under Part 1 of the Project.
3. Without limitation to the provisions of paragraph 2 immediately above, ensure that PMU is staffed *inter alia*, with: (i) project coordinator; (ii) legal specialist; (iii) financial management specialist; (iv) procurement specialist; (v) monitoring and evaluation specialist; (vi) communications and stakeholder specialist; and (vii) project driver; all as further set out in the Project Implementation Manual, and with terms of reference, experience and qualifications satisfactory to the Association;

Satellite Project Management Unit

4. The Recipient shall no later than two (2) months after the Effective Date establish and thereafter maintain during the implementation of the Project, a Satellite Project Management Unit (Satellite PMU) within Kalumbila District, with the composition, functions, staffing and resources satisfactory to the Association as set forth in the Project Implementation Manual, which shall be directly responsible for oversight of the implementation of activities under Part 2 and 3 of the Project and the environmental and social aspects of the Project.
5. Without limitation to the provisions of paragraph 4 immediately above, ensure that Satellite PMU is staffed *inter alia*, with: (i) project manager; (ii) environmental specialist; (iii) social specialist; (iv) civil engineer; (v) agribusiness specialist; (vi) project accountant; (vii) procurement specialist; (viii) an administration assistant;

and (ix) driver; all as further set out in the Project Implementation Manual, and with terms of reference, experience and qualifications satisfactory to the Association;

Project Steering Committee

6. The Recipient shall no later than two (2) months after the Effective Date establish and thereafter maintain throughout Project implementation a Project Steering Committee (“PSC”), chaired by the MoHAIS and shall be comprised of representatives from relevant government ministries, with terms of reference, functions and resources satisfactory to the Association, which shall meet on a quarterly basis and be responsible for the strategic oversight and monitoring of project implementation.

Policy Stakeholder Group

7. The Recipient shall no later than two (2) months after the Effective Date establish and thereafter maintain throughout Project implementation a Policy Stakeholder group (“PSG”), which shall be comprised of representatives from civil society, faith-based organizations and other relevant stakeholders, with terms of reference, functions and resources satisfactory to the Association, which shall be responsible for providing advice on the legal, policy and administrative actions to be undertaken by the Recipient under the Project, with the objective of greater refugee inclusion and self-reliance.

B. REA Implementation Agreement

The Recipient shall cause REA to carry out the technical aspects of Part 2.2 of the Project, pursuant to an Implementation Agreement (“REA Implementation Agreement”) to be entered into by the Recipient, through MoHAIS, and REA no later than one (1) month after the Effective Date, under terms and conditions acceptable to the Association.

C. Project Implementation Manual

1. The Recipient shall:
 - (a) prepare, in accordance with terms of reference acceptable to the Association, a manual, which contains Project arrangements and procedures for: (i) institutional coordination and day-to-day implementation of the Project; (ii) monitoring, evaluation, reporting and communication; (iii) administration, procurement, financial management and accounting; (iv) Personal Data collection and processing in accordance with applicable national law and good international practice; and (v) such other administrative, technical and organizational

arrangements and procedures as shall be required for purposes of implementation of the Project (“Project Implementation Manual” or “PIM”); and

- (b) carry out the Project in accordance with the PIM that has been approved by the Association and adopted by the Recipient; and (ii) not amend, abrogate, or waive said PIM or any part thereof without the prior written approval of the Association.
2. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the PIM, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

D. Environmental and Social Standards.

1. The Recipient shall, and shall cause REA to, ensure that the Project is carried out in accordance with the Environmental and Social Standards, in a manner acceptable to the Association.
2. Without limitation upon paragraph 1 above, the Recipient shall, and shall cause REA to, ensure that the Project is implemented in accordance with the Environmental and Social Commitment Plan (“ESCP”), in a manner acceptable to the Association. To this end, the Recipient shall ensure that:
- (a) the measures and actions specified in the ESCP are implemented with due diligence and efficiency, as provided in the ESCP;
 - (b) sufficient funds are available to cover the costs of implementing the ESCP;
 - (c) policies and procedures are maintained, and qualified and experienced staff in adequate numbers are retained to implement the ESCP, as provided in the ESCP; and
 - (d) the ESCP, or any provision thereof, is not amended, repealed, suspended or waived, except as the Association shall otherwise agree in writing, as specified in the ESCP, and ensure that the revised ESCP is disclosed promptly thereafter.
3. In case of any inconsistencies between the ESCP and the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.
4. The Recipient shall, and shall cause REA to, ensure that:
- (a) all measures necessary are taken to collect, compile, and furnish to the Association through regular reports, with the frequency specified in the ESCP, and promptly in a separate report or reports, if so requested by the Association, information on the status of compliance with the ESCP and

the environmental and social instruments referred to therein, all such reports in form and substance acceptable to the Association, setting out, *inter alia*: (i) the status of implementation of the ESCP; (ii) conditions, if any, which interfere or threaten to interfere with the implementation of the ESCP; and (iii) corrective and preventive measures taken or required to be taken to address such conditions; and

- (b) the Association is promptly notified of any incident or accident related to or having an impact on the Project which has, or is likely to have, a significant adverse effect on the environment, the affected communities, the public or workers, in accordance with the ESCP, the environmental and social instruments referenced therein and the Environmental and Social Standards.
- 5. The Recipient shall, and shall cause REA to, establish, publicize, maintain and operate an accessible grievance mechanism, to receive and facilitate resolution of concerns and grievances of Project-affected people, and take all measures necessary and appropriate to resolve, or facilitate the resolution of, such concerns and grievances, in a manner acceptable to the Association.
 - 6. The Recipient shall, and shall cause REA to, ensure that all bidding documents and contracts for civil works under the Project include the obligation of contractors, and subcontractors and supervising entities to: (a) comply with the relevant aspects of ESCP and the environmental and social instruments referred to therein; and (b) adopt and enforce codes of conduct that should be provided to and signed by all workers, detailing measures to address environmental, social, health and safety risks, and the risks of sexual exploitation and abuse, sexual harassment and violence against children, all as applicable to such civil works commissioned or carried out pursuant to said contracts.

E. Sub-Projects

- 1. For the implementation of Part 3.2 of the Project, the Recipient shall extend Sub-Projects investments to eligible Beneficiaries in accordance with eligibility criteria, terms and conditions and procedures acceptable to the Association as described in the Grants Manual. To this end, the Recipient shall enter into a subgrant agreement with each Beneficiary (Sub-Project Agreement), under terms and conditions approved by the Association and set forth in the Grants Manual. Each Sub-Project Agreement shall require each selected Beneficiary to:
 - (a) carry out Subprojects with due diligence and efficiency, in conformity with appropriate administrative, economic, managerial, financial, environmental, social and technical standards and practices, including but not limited to Anti-Corruption Guidelines, Procurement Regulations,

Social and Environmental Standards, and provide promptly as needed services and other resources required for this purpose;

- (b) procure the goods, works and services to be financed out of the Subgrant in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement;
- (c) ensure that each Subgrant is used for its intended purpose, as approved by the Association and in accordance with the Grants Manual;
- (d) prepare and furnish to the Recipient and the Association all such information as the Recipient or the Association shall reasonably request relating to the foregoing;
- (e) enable the Recipient and the Association to inspect the selected Beneficiary, its operation and any relevant records and documents;
- (f) prepare and furnish to the Recipient and the Association all such information as the Recipient or the Association shall reasonably request relating to the foregoing; and
- (g) have its right to further use the proceeds of the Sub-Grant suspended or terminated or have the obligation to refund all or any part of the amount of the Sub-grant then withdrawn, upon the selected Beneficiary's failure to perform any of its obligations under the Sub-Project Agreement.

F. Annual Work Plan and Budget

1. The Recipient shall prepare and furnish to the Association not later than November 15 of each fiscal year (or one month after the Effective Date for the first year of Project implementation), a work plan and budget containing *inter alia*: (a) all activities proposed to be implemented under the Project during the following fiscal year; (b) a proposed financing plan for expenditures required for such activities, setting forth the proposed amounts and sources of financing to be made available in that year and disbursement schedule; and (c) the training plan for such period.
2. The Recipient shall afford the Association a reasonable opportunity to exchange views with the Recipient on each such proposed annual work plan and budget and shall thereafter ensure that the Project is implemented with due diligence during the applicable fiscal year in accordance with such work plan and budget as shall have been approved by the Association ("Annual Work Plan and Budget").
3. The Recipient shall not make, or allow to be made, any changes to the approved Annual Work Plan and Budget without prior approval in writing by the Association.

Section II. Project Monitoring, Reporting and Evaluation

The Recipient shall furnish to the Association each Project Report not later than one month after the end of each calendar semester, covering the calendar semester. Except as may otherwise be explicitly required or permitted under this Agreement or as may be explicitly requested by the Association, in sharing any information, report or document related to the activities described in Schedule 1 of this Agreement, the Recipient shall ensure that such information, report or document does not include Personal Data.

Section III. Withdrawal of the Proceeds of the Financing

A. General

Without limitation upon the provisions of Article II of the General Conditions and in accordance with the Disbursement and Financial Information Letter, the Recipient may withdraw the proceeds of the Financing to finance Eligible Expenditures in the amount allocated and, if applicable, up to the percentage set forth against each Category of the following table:

Category	Amount of the Grant Allocated (expressed in SDR)	Percentage of Expenditures to be Financed (inclusive of Taxes)
(1) Goods, works, non-consulting services, consulting services, Training and Operating costs for the Project (except Part 3.2)	21,470,000	100%
(2) Sub-Projects under Part 3.2 of the Project	1,130,000	100%
TOTAL AMOUNT	22,600,000	

B. Withdrawal Conditions; Withdrawal Period

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Part A of this Section, no withdrawal shall be made:
 - (a) for payments made prior to the Signature Date; and
 - (b) under category (2), unless and until the Association has received the Grants Manual (including the template form Sub-Project Agreement), duly adopted by the Recipient, detailing the modalities for the Sub-Projects, in form and substance satisfactory to the Association.
2. The Closing Date is October 31, 2028.

APPENDIX

Section I. Definitions

1. “Anti-Corruption Guidelines” means, for purposes of paragraph 5 of the Appendix to the General Conditions, the “Guidelines on Preventing and Combating Fraud and Corruption in Projects Financed by IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants”, dated October 15, 2006, and revised in January 2011 and as of July 1, 2016.
2. “Beneficiary” means the eligible farmer or cooperative selected in accordance with the criteria set forth in the Grants Manual, who will be receiving an investment funding under Part 3.2 of the Project; and “Beneficiaries” means one or more Beneficiary.
3. “Category” means a category set forth in the table in Section III.A of Schedule 2 to this Agreement. “Environmental and Social Commitment Plan” or “ESCP” means the environmental and social commitment plan for the Project, dated August 15, 2024, as the same may be amended from time to time in accordance with the provisions thereof, which sets out the material measures and actions that the Recipient shall carry out or cause to be carried out to address the potential environmental and social risks and impacts of the Project, including the timeframes of the actions and measures, institutional, staffing, training, monitoring and reporting arrangements, and any environmental and social instruments to be prepared thereunder.
4. “Environmental and Social Standards” or “ESSs” means, collectively:
 - (i) “Environmental and Social Standard 1: Assessment and Management of Environmental and Social Risks and Impacts”;
 - (ii) “Environmental and Social Standard 2: Labor and Working Conditions”;
 - (iii) “Environmental and Social Standard 3: Resource Efficiency and Pollution Prevention and Management”;
 - (iv) “Environmental and Social Standard 4: Community Health and Safety”;
 - (v) “Environmental and Social Standard 5: Land Acquisition, Restrictions on Land Use and Involuntary Resettlement”;
 - (vi) “Environmental and Social Standard 6: Biodiversity Conservation and Sustainable Management of Living Natural Resources”;
 - (vii) “Environmental and Social Standard 7: Indigenous Peoples/Sub-Saharan African Historically Underserved Traditional Local Communities”;
 - (viii) “Environmental and Social Standard 8: Cultural Heritage”;
 - (ix) “Environmental and Social Standard 9: Financial Intermediaries”;
 - (x) “Environmental and Social Standard 10: Stakeholder Engagement and Information Disclosure”;effective on October 1, 2018, as published by the Association.

5. “General Conditions” means the “International Development Association General Conditions for IDA Financing, Investment Project Financing”, dated December 14, 2018 (Last revised on July 15, 2023).
6. “Grants Manual” means the manual prepared by the Recipient setting out the criteria, procedures and responsibilities for Sub-project selection to be carried out under Part 3.2 of the Project.
7. “Matebo Ward” means a ward located within the Solwezi District in the Recipient’s territory.
8. “Meheba Refugee Camp” means a refugee settlement located within the Kalumbila District in the Recipient’s territory.
9. “Ministry of Home Affairs and Internal Security” or “MoHAIS” means the Recipient’s Ministry of Home Affairs and Internal Security or any successor thereto.
10. “Ministry of Justice” means the Recipient’s Ministry of Justice or any successor thereto.
11. “Mwafwe River” means a river within the Recipient’s territory.
12. “Mwinilunga” means the town located within the North-Western Province of the Recipient’s territory.
13. “National Refugee Policy” means the Recipient’s Refugee Policy dated November 2023.
14. “Operating Costs” means the reasonable incremental expenses incurred by the Recipient and approved by the Association attributable to Project implementation, management, and monitoring, consisting of costs of the following: office supplies and consumables; communication; office rentals and utility costs, costs operation and maintenance of office vehicles; *per diem* and travel costs for Project staff; reasonable bank charges; allowances and salaries of contractual staff as permitted under the Procurement Regulations.
15. “Personal Data” means any information relating to an identified or identifiable individual. An identifiable individual is one who can be identified by reasonable means, directly or indirectly, by reference to an attribute or combination of attributes within the data, or combination of the data with other available information. Attributes that can be used to identify an identifiable individual include, but are not limited to, name, identification number, location data, online identifier, metadata and factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of an individual.

16. “Policy Stakeholder Group” or “PSG” means the stakeholder group established under the Project and referred to in Section I.A.7 of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.
17. “Procurement Regulations” means, for purposes of paragraph 85 of the Appendix to the General Conditions, the “World Bank Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers”, dated September 2023.
18. “Project Implementation Manual” means Project Implementation Manual for the Project referred to under Section I.C of Schedule 2 to this Agreement, as the same may be amended from time to time.
19. “Project Management Unit” or “PMU” means the unit established within MoHAIS referred to under Section I.A.2 of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.
20. “Project Steering Committee” or “PSC” means the unit established within MoHAIS referred to under Section I.A.6 of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.
21. “REA” means the Rural Electrification Authority, an autonomous legal entity established pursuant to section 3 of the Rural Electrification Act No. 20 of 2003 (continued under Section 3 of the Rural Electrification Act No. 5 of 2023 of the Laws of Zambia) (REA Legislation) and operating under the laws of the Recipient.
22. “REA Implementation Agreement” means the Agreement to be entered into between MoHAIS and REA in accordance with Section I.B. of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.
23. “REA Legislation” means the Recipient’s Rural Electrification Act No. 20 of 2003 (continued under Section 3 of the Rural Electrification Act No. 5 of 2023 of the Laws of Zambia).
24. “Satellite Project Management Unit” or “Satellite PMU” means the unit established within Kalumbila District for oversight of the implementation of activities under Part 2 and 3 of the Project and the environmental and social aspects of the Project.
25. “Signature Date” means the later of the two dates on which the Recipient and the Association signed this Agreement and such definition applies to all references to “the date of the Financing Agreement” in the General Conditions.
26. “Solwezi” means a town within the Northwestern Province in the Recipient’s territory.
27. “Sub-Project” means an agribusiness sub-project undertaken Part 3.2 of the Project, as described in the Grants Manual, and each Sub-Project Agreement.

28. “Sub-Project Agreement” means the agreement to be entered into by eligible Beneficiary and the Recipient under Part 3.2 of the Project.
29. “Training Costs” means the costs of training under the Project attributable to seminars, workshops, and study tours, along with travel and subsistence allowances for training participants, services of trainers, rental of training facilities, preparation and reproduction of training materials, and other activities directly related to course preparation and implementation.
30. “UNHCR ProGres” means the United Nations High Commission for Refugees Registration and Case Management System.
31. “WASH” means Water, Sanitation and Hygiene.